107

Edgar Filing: Yuma Energy, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

108

Summary Pro Forma Combined Oil, Natural Gas and Natural Gas Liquids Reserve and Production Data

The following table sets forth information with respect to the historical and pro forma combined estimated oil, natural
gas and natural gas liquids, or NGLs, reserves as of December 31, 2015 of Yuma and Davis. This pro forma
information gives effect to the merger as if it occurred on December 31, 2015. The Yuma and Davis reserve data
presented below was derived from independent engineering reports of each company.  Netherland, Sewell &
Associates, Inc. (“NSAI”) prepared both the Yuma and Davis reserve estimates as of December 31, 2015. Future
exploration, exploitation and development expenditures, as well as future commodity prices and service costs, will
affect the reserve volumes attributable to the acquired properties. The reserve estimates shown below were determined
using a 12-month average price for oil, natural gas and natural gas liquids for the year ended December 31, 2015.

Estimated Quantities of
Reserves as of December 31,
2015

Yuma
Historical

Davis
Historical

Merger
Pro Forma
Combined

Estimated Proved Reserves:
Oil (MBbls) 6,916 1,168 8,084
Natural Gas Liquids (MBbls) 2,051 1,028 3,079
Natural Gas (MMcf) 25,770 15,518 41,288
Total (Mboe)(1) 13,261 4,782 18,043
Estimated Proved Developed Reserves:
Oil (MBbls) 1,802 703 2,505
Natural Gas Liquids (MBbls) 316 605 921
Natural Gas (MMcf) 8,552 10,464 19,016
Total (Mboe)(1) 3,543 3,052 6,595
Estimated Proved Undeveloped Reserves:
Oil (MBbls) 5,114 464 5,578
Natural Gas Liquids (MBbls) 1,735 424 2,159
Natural Gas (MMcf) 17,217 5,054 22,271
Total (Mboe)(1) 9,718 1,730 11,448

(1)   Assumes a ratio of 6 Mcf of natural gas per barrel of oil.

 The following table sets forth the estimated historical and combined PV-10 values for Yuma and Davis as of
December 31, 2015 based on the reports prepared by NSAI.

Estimated as of December 31, 2015

Yuma
Historical

Davis
Historical

Merger
Pro Forma
Combined

PV-10 value ($ in thousands): (1) (2)
Total estimated proved developed reserves $44,072 $ 32,944 $ 77,016
Total estimated proved undeveloped reserves $78,836 $ 8,036 $ 86,872
Total estimated proved reserves $122,908 $ 40,980 $ 163,888
Standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows ($ in thousands)(1) $106,545(3) $ 40,980 $ 147,525

(1)

Edgar Filing: Yuma Energy, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

109

Yuma’s estimated proved reserves were calculated using prices equal to the twelve-month unweighted arithmetic
average of the first-day-of-the-month prices for each of the preceding twelve months, which were $50.28 per Bbl
(WTI) and $2.59 per MMBtu (HH), for the year ended December 31, 2015. Adjustments were made for location and
grade.  Davis’ proved reserves were calculated using prices equal to the twelve-month unweighted arithmetic average